## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing Makayla Stuck for her volunteer work with the Vigo County Youth Soccer Association TOPSoccer program. FORD JON, BASSLER \_\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2019 RR 3527/DI AZ

First Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2019)

## SENATE RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_

## MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

| 1  | A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing Makayla Stuck for                  |
|----|--|
| 2  | her volunteer work with the Vigo County Youth Soccer               |
| 3  | Association TOPSoccer program.                                     |
| 4  | Whereas, Makayla Stuck of Terre Haute has served as a              |
| 5  | "Buddy" for the Vigo County Youth Soccer Association               |
| 6  | TOPSoccer program since the program began in 2013;                 |
| 7  | Whereas, The TOPSoccer program is a community-based                |
| 8  | training and team placement program for athletes with              |
| 9  | disabilities, and is designed to bring the opportunity of learning |
| 10 | and playing soccer to any players, age 8 and older, who have       |
| 11 | a mental or physical disability;                                   |
| 12 | Whereas, A St. Mary of the Woods College freshman and a            |
| 13 | 2018 graduate of Terre Haute North High School, Makayla            |
| 14 | continues to provide help, guidance, and support to these young    |
| 15 | athletes in learning the game of soccer; and                       |
| 16 | Whereas, Makayla's continued service to the Vigo County            |
| 17 | Youth Soccer Associations' TOPSoccer program does not go           |
| 18 | unnoticed: Therefore.  |

2019 RR 3527/DI AZ

| 1 | Be it resolved by the Senate of the                                  |
|---|--|
| 2 | General Assembly of the State of Indiana:                            |
| 3 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate recognizes Makayla Stuck          |
| 4 | for her volunteer work with the Vigo County Youth Soccer Association |
| 5 | TOPSoccer program.   |
| 6 | SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to         |
| 7 | transmit a copy of this Resolution to Makayla Stuck.                 |



2019 RR 3527/DI AZ